506542907 03/08/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6589685

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
		Name		Execution Date			
FLOW DRINKS OY				07/26/2018			
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
Name:	FLOW	FLOW WATER, INC.					
Street Address:	5440 C	5440 CANOTECK ROAD					
Internal Address:	UNIT #	² 200					
City:	OTTAV	NA, ON					
State/Country:	CANAI	CANADA					
Postal Code:	K1J9G	K1J9G2					
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE	DATA	7638148					
Fax Number:(650)		(650)833-2001	833-2001				
Correspondence will		o the e-mail address first; if tha d; if that is unsuccessful, it wil					
<i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone:		<i>d; if that is unsuccessful, it wil</i> (650)833-2000	ll be sent via US l				
<i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:	if provideo	<i>d; if that is unsuccessful, it wil</i> (650)833-2000 monica.moreno@us.dlapiper.co	ll be sent via US l				
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	if provideo	<i>d; if that is unsuccessful, it wil</i> (650)833-2000 monica.moreno@us.dlapiper.co DLA PIPER LLP (US)	ll be sent via US l				
<i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:	if provideo	<i>d; if that is unsuccessful, it wil</i> (650)833-2000 monica.moreno@us.dlapiper.co	II be sent via US I				
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	if provided	<i>d; if that is unsuccessful, it wil</i> (650)833-2000 monica.moreno@us.dlapiper.co DLA PIPER LLP (US) 2000 UNIVERSITY AVENUE	II be sent via US I				
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	if provided	d; if that is unsuccessful, it will (650)833-2000 monica.moreno@us.dlapiper.co DLA PIPER LLP (US) 2000 UNIVERSITY AVENUE EAST PALO ALTO, CALIFORN	II be sent via US I				
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	if provided	d; if that is unsuccessful, it will (650)833-2000 monica.moreno@us.dlapiper.co DLA PIPER LLP (US) 2000 UNIVERSITY AVENUE EAST PALO ALTO, CALIFORN BLAKE W. JACKSON	II be sent via US I				
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTEF	if provided	d; if that is unsuccessful, it will (650)833-2000 monica.moreno@us.dlapiper.co DLA PIPER LLP (US) 2000 UNIVERSITY AVENUE EAST PALO ALTO, CALIFORN BLAKE W. JACKSON /Blake W. Jackson/ 03/08/2021	II be sent via US I				
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTEF SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	if provided : : : ssignment ssignment	d; if that is unsuccessful, it will (650)833-2000 monica.moreno@us.dlapiper.co DLA PIPER LLP (US) 2000 UNIVERSITY AVENUE EAST PALO ALTO, CALIFORN BLAKE W. JACKSON /Blake W. Jackson/ 03/08/2021 FINAL#page1.tif FINAL#page2.tif	II be sent via US I				

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Flow Drinks Oy, a Finnish joint stock company with its principal place of business at Mekaanikonkatu 3, Helsiniki, Finland, Fl000880 ("Assignor"), desires to sell, transfer, convey, assign, and deliver all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents (as defined below), including the rights to file patent applications and obtain patents in Canada; and

WHEREAS, Flow Water, Inc., a Canadian corporation with an address of 5440 Canoteck Road, Unit #200, Ottawa, ON Canada K1J9G2 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey, assign, and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to:

- the patent listed in Schedule A hereto,
- any and all patents and applications (including continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, substitutions, reissuances, and convention applications and patents) that are entitled to the benefit of priority, or are implicated by a terminal disclaimer (related to an "obviousness-type" double patenting rejection), with respect to the patent listed in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and
- any renewals, reissues, or extensions of any of the foregoing (including but not limited to any of the foregoing that may be for design patents, industrial designs, petty patents, or utility models), regardless of whether those rights arise under the laws of the United States or any other state, country or Canada (collectively the "Assigned Patents");

the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and its successors and assigns entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made, and further with all rights of action, powers and benefit to the Assigned Patents, due or accrued, including the right to sue for and recover in the Assignee's own name and that of its successors and assigns and other legal representatives all remedies of every nature, including, without limitation, the right to sue for past damages, rights to injunctive relief, damages, profits, costs and attorney fees, arising out of any infringement of the Assigned Patents.

From time to time, on and after the effective date of this Patent Assignment, Assignor shall, at the reasonable request and the expense of Assignee: (a) execute and deliver or cause to be delivered any documents and further instruments of assignment consistent with the present assignment, and (b) take or cause to be taken all such other actions, as may reasonably be deemed necessary or desirable in order for Assignee to obtain the full benefits of the present assignment.

This Patent Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon Assignee and Assignor and their respective successors and assigns.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all Assigned Patents to Assignee, as owner of the entire right, title and interest therein.

[Signature Page Follows.]

PATENT REEL: 055524 FRAME: 0909

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignce have executed this Patent Assignment as of the later date set forth below.

For Assignor FLOW DRINKS OY

Name: Grigory Dudarev Title: Chairman of the Board

By:

Name: Ari Meldo Title: Board Member

By:

For Assignee FLOW WATER, INC.

By

Name Nicholas Keichenbach Fille Chief Executive Officer

Date: July 26, 2018

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

Schedule A

Assigned Patents

<u>Title (US if not otherwise</u> <u>indicated)</u>	<u>File Date</u>	<u>App. No.</u>	Issue Date	Patent No.
DRINK COMPOSITION AND A METHOD FOR COMPOSING A DRINK	07-14-2005	10/516,477	12-29-2009	7,638,148